

No. 306381

FILED
Apr 24, 2013
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

KURT DEAN BONSER,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

THE HONORABLE MICHAEL G. McCARTHY, JUDGE

RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE AND CROSS APPEAL BRIEF

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Prosecuting Attorney

Kevin G. Eilmes
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA #18364
Attorney for Respondent
211, Courthouse
Yakima, WA 98901
(509) 574-1200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
II. <u>ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR ON CROSS REVIEW</u>	2
A. <u>ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR</u>	2
B. <u>ISSUE PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR</u>	2
III. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	3
IV. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	5
1. <u>There was no prosecutorial misconduct, and the court did not err in overruling the defense objection</u>	5
2. <u>The State concedes that the court erred in imposing an indeterminate term of community custody</u>	8
3. <u>The court erred in giving the affirmative defense instruction</u>	8
V. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

State v. Barrow, 60 Wn.App. 869, 809 P.2d 209 (1991) 6

State v. Bennett, 36 Wn.App. 176, 672 P.2d 772 (1983)..... 9

State v. Boehning, 127 Wn.App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005) 6

State v. Callahan, 87 Wn.App. 925, 943 P.2d 676 (1997)..... 9

State v. Carver, 122 Wn.App. 300, 93 P.3d 947 (2004) 6

State v. Contreras, 57 Wn.app. 471, 788 P.2d 1114 (1990)..... 6, 7

State v. Dhaliwal, 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003) 6

State v. Fernandez-Medina, 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000)..... 9

State v. Fiallo-Lopez, 78 Wn.App. 717, 899 P.2d 1294 (1995) 6

State v. Jackson, 150 Wn.App. 877, 209 P.3d 553 (2009) 6

State v. Korum, 157 Wn.2d 614, 141 P.3d 13 (2006)..... 5

State v. Pirtle, 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995) 6

State v. Stenson, 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997) 6

State v. Winborne, 167 Wn.App. 320, 273 P.3d 454 (2012) 8

State v. Yates, 64 Wn.App. 345, 824 P.2d 519 (1992)..... 8

Statutes

RCW 9A.44.030(2) 2, 3, 7, 9, 10

RCW 9A.44.030(3)(c) 2

RCW 9.94A.701(9) 8
